Briefly, the facts are : both the parties to the suit are in import-export
business. The appellant obtained an import licence of the value of Rs.
1,98,28,382 which was split into two licences, one for Rs. 1,00,00,000
(Rupees One Crore) only and the other for Rs. 91,28,382 (Rupees Ninety One
lakhs twenty eight thousand three hundred eighty two) only. The licences
were issued on 16.1.1982. The parties entered into an agreement on 15th
February, 1982 as per which the respondent purchased the licences from the
appellant. Some of the relevant terms of the agreement are as under :

1.   JEPL guarantees a minimum margin of 4% (four per cent) amounting to
Rs. 7,65,135.28 (Rupees Seven Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty
Five and Paise twenty eight only) of the value of the licence for the
imports to be made under the said licence. JEPL shall arrange to pay the
full amount immediately to GE. The said payment will be made to GE by means
of an account payee Demand Draft payable at Bangalore.

[...]

will not have any right or claim any amount therefrom in excess of the
fixed margin described in clause 1 of this agreement.

In pursuance of the above agreement, appellant issued requisite Letter of
Authority in favour of respondent. Respondent paid a sum of Rs. 7,65,135.28
(Rupees Seven Lakh Sixty Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty Five and Paise
twenty eight only) to appellant being 4% of the licence amount mentioned in
Clause (1) of the agreement. The validity period of licences was one year.
Respondent was unable to utilise the licence during that period and
therefore, requested the appellant to seek revalidation of the licence and

[...]

in case written confirmation was available in this behalf from the office
of Chief Controller of Imports and Exports, New Delhi.

This is the substance of the correspondence which ensued between the
parties on the subject. Ultimately respondent filed a suit for recovery of
Rs. 8,53,640 (Rupees Eight Lakhs Fifty Three Thousand Six Hundred Forty)
only besides interest from the date of suit till realization at the rate of
18% per annum against the appellant in the City Civil Court at Bangalore.
The break-up of the suit amount is : Rs. 5,47,740 (Rupees Five Lakhs Forty
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Forty) only proportionate amount out of margin
money already received by the appellant (defendant) and Rs. 2,85,900
(Rupees Two Lakhs Eighty Five Thousand Nine Hundred) only as interest at
the rate of 18% per annum up to the date of institution of the suit. The
trial court decreed the suit vide its judgment dated 22.6.1993 holding that
appellant had committed breach of contract in not applying for second
revalidation of the licences, and therefore, it was liable to refund the
proportionate amount out of the total amount of Rs. 7,55,132.35 (Rupees
Seven Lakhs Fifty Five Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two and Paise Thirty
Five) only received by the appellant as margin money. The onus to prove
that second revalidation was not possible was placed on the defendant-
appellant and it was held that the defendant had failed to prove the same.
The suit was decreed in the sum of Rs. 5,47,740 (Rupees Five Lakhs Forty
Seven Thousand Seven Hundred- Forty) only with current and future interest
at the rate of 18% per annum.

The appellant filed appeal against the said judgment and decree in the High
Court of Karnataka. The appeal met the same fate. It was dismissed and the
judgment of the trial court was confirmed.